
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Contact: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: Kelly.Barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Voting Members : Penny Martin, Geoff Little, Lesley Jones, 

Councillor Andrea Simpson (Chair), Councillor Eamonn 
O'Brien, Councillor Roger Brown, Councillor Debbie Quinn, 

Will Blandamer, Adrian Crook, Kath Wynne Jones, Ruth 
Passman, Tyrone Roberts, Sharon McCambridge, 
Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Dr Cathy Fines, Supt Arif Nawaz, 

Helen Tomlinson and James Willmott 
 

Non-Voting Members :   

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 28 March 2022 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 3 February 2022 are attached. 

 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which the Board is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if required.  

 

6   WIDER DETERMINATION OF POPULATION HEALTH - EDUCATION  

(Pages 15 - 70) 
 
Attached report on Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
appendices to be presented by Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills. The 
report was presented at the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on 
17th March 2022.  

 

7   BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH - TOBACCO  

(Pages 71 - 78) 
 
Attached report to be presented by Sarah Turton, Public Health Practitioner.    
 

8   THE EFFECTS OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY ON HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - HEALTHWATCH  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
Attached report to be presented by Ruth Passman, Chair of Healthwatch.  

 

9   HEALTH AND CARE - FRAILTY  (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
Attached report to be presented by Steven Senior, Consultant in Public Health.  

 

10   POPULATION HEALTH SYSTEM REFORM - SUSTAINABLE 

INVESTMENT IN PREVENTION   
 
Presentation to be presented by Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health – 
presentation to follow.  

 

11   GREATER MANCHESTER POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK   



 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to give a verbal update.  

 

12   COVID-19 UPDATE   
 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to give a verbal update.  
 

13   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 February 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair) 

Councillors T Tariq, S McCambridge, K Wynne Jones, J 
Richards, H Tomlinson, L Jones 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
S Paynter, S Senior, C Horth 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

P Martin, S Downey, V Hussain, G Little, Councillor 
E O'Brien, Councillor R Brown, Councillor D Quinn, 
W Blandamer, A Crook, R Passman, T Roberts and 
D C Fines, A Webb  

 
HWB.388  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

HWB.389  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Simpson declared and interest in the NHS due to being an NHS 
employee in Salford.  
 
Councillor Tariq declared an interest in the Health and Wellbeing Board due to 
being a member of Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

HWB.390  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. The minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 

 
HWB.391  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising.  
 

HWB.392  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

 SELF ASSESSMENT WORK AGAINST THE POPULATION HEALTH SYSTEM 
CHARACTERISTICS  
 
Further to the published agenda, the Chair agreed that the agenda would be re-
ordered and agenda items 15, 16 and 17 would be considered first. 
 
Further to consideration of the self-assessment work and implementation plan 
against the population health system characteristics at a previous meeting, and 
members approving the work in principle when the Board met virtually, the item 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board, 3 February 2022  
 
 

 
2 

was presented to members to be formally approved. 
  
It was agreed:  
 
1. That the self-assessment work and implementation plan against the 

population health system characteristics be approved.  
  

HWB.394  POPULATION HEALTH DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP MANDATE  
 
Further to consideration of the Population Health Delivery Partnership mandate at 
a previous meeting, and members approving the work in principle when the Board 
met virtually, the item was presented to members to be formally approved.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Population Health Delivery Partnership mandate be approved.  
 

HWB.395  BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING  
 
Further to consideration of the Better Care Fund Planning at the previous meeting, 
and members approving the work in principle when the Board met virtually, the 
item was presented to members to be formally approved.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Better Care Fund 2021/2022 and the decision to submit to the 

national Better Care Fund Team for assessment be approved. 
2. That the Better Care Fund Narrative pla
[...]
 
1. To bring the population health system reform work back to each meeting. 
2. To share the work with the transformation programmes.  
 

HWB.402  GREATER MANCHESTER POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK  
  
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update to the Board.  
 
The Greater Manchester Population Health Board’s draft terms of reference were 
included in the agenda pack for information.  
 
Since the last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, the Greater Manchester 
Population Health Board has not formally met, although members have had a 
development session to look at the role of the Board and oversee the 
transformation money spend. 
 
The Board will focus on population health at a Greater Manchester level which will 
act as a mutual vehicle for sharing work between Bury’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Greater Manchester Population Health Board.   
 
 

HWB.403  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) TIMEFRAME DECISION  
 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health explained that the PNA is a statutory 
responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Last year, due to pressures that 
Covid-19 caused across all sections, the requirement to publish renewed PNAs 
was suspended until October 2022.  

Page 11



Health and Wellbeing Board, 3 February 2022  
 
 

 
8 

 
Due to ongoing service disruption and capacity in teams there was a conversation 
requesting a deferment to publish the PNA until next year. The North East have 
recently requested a deferment and this was rejected. Therefore, the alternative 
option is to carry on with the PNA, with members being aware that it would be 
unlikely that the PNA would be published by the statutory deadline. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To carry on with the PNA work.  
2. To note that the statutory deadline for publishing the PNA may be missed.  
 

HWB.404  COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update on Covid-19.  
 
Covid-19 case rates are falling but remain high, especially in primary school 
aged children.  
 
There has been an increase in Covid-19 cases in the South West and South East, 
therefore there is a potential for cases to increase again in Bury. 
 
With the Omicron variant and the vaccine programme, there has been fewer 
people requiring hospital treatment, intensive care and fewer deaths. 
 
The Omicron variant has a higher re-infection rate compared with other variants, 
around 10-15% of cases are re-infections, meaning that it is possible to catch 
the virus again.  
 
Approximately 80% of eligible cohorts have received both doses of the vaccine 
and the booster. There are inequalities in the vaccine uptake which services are 
focussed on addressing.   
 
England has moved from Plan B measures to Plan A, although people need to 
continue to be vigilant as a new variant could emerge.  
 
In response to a member’s question around people reporting Covid-19 lateral 
flow tests via the NHS app, it is thought that NHS case rate data is an 
underestimate, other data sources are also showing a downward trend in 
infections rates therefore it is thought that infections rates overall are falling.  It 
was suggested that generally, people are reporting positive lateral flow tests via 
the NHS app but less people are reporting their negative tests.  
 
The impact of reducing isolation days on the workforce was discussed. It was 
hoped that more people could return to work after 5 days if they had two 
negative lateral flow tests, but many people are still testing positive for Covid-19 
on day 10.   
 

HWB.405  URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

Page 12



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 3 February 2022 
 
 

 
9 

 
COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING: 

 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 
17th March 2022 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Update Report on 
[...]
e ranges and across different 
types of need. The last validated Data is from 2019 due to the disruption on 
assessments from COVID-19.  
 

8.2 Improving outcomes for children at SEND Support and for those with an EHCP 
is a priority for Bury. Bury’s inclusion team provides outreach support to 
mainstream schools and early years settings. Though no validated data for 
2020 or 2021 will be available, the next report will include some local 
performance analysis of student attainment in 2020 for SEN Support and with 
EHCPs at the key stages of education. 

 

Page 26



 

 13 

 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

9.1 Bury is committed to a programme of transformation and is determined to 
continue its work on co-production with parents to improve both outcomes and 
the experiences of children, young people with SEND and their families. This 
mid-year report provides evidence of the progress made towards that goal. 
 

9.2 We are revising our Local Area Strategic Action Plan with governance through 
the Local Area SEND Board. There is a strong commitment from Bury2gether to 
the priorities, outcomes, and actions in the Local Area Strategic Action Plan. 
This was evidenced in a joint workshop held on 28 February 22 with 
Bury2gether. The Action Plan has now been adopted as meeting the needs of 
parents/carers and delivering improved outcomes for children and young 
people. The plan will be an iterative process.  
 

9.3 The Project Safety Valve Transformation Delivery Plan complements the Local 
Area Strategic Action Plan with agreed priorities, joint working on integrated 
pathways and continued work on quality and timeliness of EHCPs; improving 
outcomes for children with SEND support and improving the experience of 
families. Progress is reported on in the PSV Progress Report.  
 
 

9.4 The Terms of Reference and membership of the Local Area Board for SEND has 
been reviewed and going forward it will be responsible for driving the SEND 
strategy and providing assurance of the 
[...]
for Children and Young People with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities in Bury please visit www.sendlocalofferbury.com or 

click the icon on The Bury Directory.    

Page 70

mailto:Bury2Gether@gmail.com
mailto:Kasia.Taylor@bury.gov.uk
http://www.sendlocalofferbury.com/
https://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/directory/home.page


 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Bury Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date:   

Title of report:  Health related behaviour: Smoking 
 

Report by:  
 

Sarah Turton (Public Health Practitioner) and Jon Hobday 
(Consultant in Public Health)  

Decision Type: For information 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All wards 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 

Smoking is the primary cause of preventable illness and premature death, harming nearly every 

organ of the body and dramatically reducing both quality of life and life expectancy. Smoking 

causes lung cancer, respiratory disease, and heart disease, as well as numerous other cancers.  In 

England, it is estimated that in 2019-20, among adults aged 35 and over, around 506,100 NHS 

hospital admissions were attributable to smoking, accounting for 4% of all hospital admissions in 

this age group. The cost of smoking to the National Health Service in England is estimated to be 
£2.5 billion a year. [1] 

Even though smoking rates have fallen locally in recent years, there is still further work that can 

be done, especially regarding tobacco and inequalities and targeting cohorts where smoking 

prevalence is highest. In Bury Council, we have a Live Well Service which has Health Trainers, 

who provide stop smoking support to our community and a hub for which people can be 

signposted to. In addition, we are part of the Smokefree Pregnancy Programme, the CURE 

programme and other GM wide approaches to tackling smoking. We endeavour to continue with 

the great work going on around smoking and build on our existing platforms to reduce smoking 

rates even further. 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Page 71 Agenda Item 7



 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

That the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board continue to support the ongoing work around smoking 
and reducing inequalities. 

 

3.0 Key Considerations: 

3.1 Introduction / Background 

Smoking rates have fallen significantly locally, regionally, and nationally, but smoking still 

accounts for more years of life lost than any other modifiable risk factor. Our ambition is to 

inspire a Smokefree generation and improve the health and wellbeing of all Bury residents.  We 

will continue working to reduce the harm caused by tobacco and support the National and 

Greater Manchester ambition of achieving a Smokefree generation. Together, we will support 

population cohorts where smoking prevalence is highest, such as routine and manual workers, 

residents with mental health illnesses and residents living in areas of deprivation. This will help to 

reduce the number of smokers, improve health outcomes, reduce inequality, and drive down the 
number of Bury families living in poverty. 

Periodically, the Government sets targets to reduce smoking prevalence in the population. Most 

recently, in July 2019, the Government announced its ambition for a Smokefree 2030 (where the 

overall percentage of the population who smoke is 5% or below) through its consultation 

document ‘Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s’. [1] The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) 

published in 2019 covers smoking and prevention is a core component. The LTP commitments 

that set out the NHS’s contribution to tackling tobacco dependence include: 

• By 2023/24, all people admitted to hospital who smoke will be offered NHS-funded 

tobacco treatment services. 

• The model will be adapted for pregnant women and their partners, with a new 

smokefree pregnancy pathway including focused sessions and treatments. 

• A new universal smoking cessation offer [for higher risk outpatients] will also be 

available as part of s
[...]
ere it stood at 11.6% for 2018/19. [4] Smoking in 

pregnancy is 5 times more common in the most deprived groups compared to the least. Latest 

figures show that in Bury 192 women a year are smokers when they give birth, and 8503 children 

live in households with adults who smoke. Smoking in the home not only damages the health of 

children but increases their chance of becoming smokers 4-fold. [7] 

Smoking is disproportionately higher in lower socioeconomic groups and those with other 

comorbidities. The use of tobacco is known to be more prevalent amongst mental health 

patients than in the general population. In Bury, smoking prevalence in adults (18+) with a long-

term mental health condition stands at 22.1%, as of 2019/20. This value is lower than both the 

regional (27.8%) and national (25.8%) values. It is reported people with long-term mental health 

conditions are almost 2.5 times more likely to smoke. There is a high prevalence of smoking in 

people who use drugs and alcohol, and this is a major cause of illness and death. Whilst smoking 

rates in the adult general population are below 14% in England, we know that smoking rates are 

typically much higher in people with multiple dependencies. Based on 2020/21 data, adults 

identified as smoking tobacco at start of alcohol treatment for Bury is 21%, which is lower than 

the England value of 43%. In addition, adults identified as abstinent from tobacco at review 

stands at 46% in Bury, compared to 30% for England, in 2020/21. However, adults identified as 

starting to smoke tobacco at review, who were abstinent from tobacco at start of treatment, for 

Bury stands at 17%, which is higher than England (11%). [4] 

In regard to ethnicity - Nationally, the proportion of current smokers ranged from 7.9% among 

Chinese respondents (and 9.2% among Asian respondents), to 20.4% among respondents from 

the Mixed ethnic group. Those who were born in Poland had the highest proportion of current 

smoke
[...]
artners’: https://ash.org.uk/information-and-

resources/reports-submissions/reports/10-high-impact-actions/ 

 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 

report.   

Term  Meaning  

ASH Action and Smoking and Health 

LTP Long Term Plan 

NHS National Health Service 

OHID Office for Health Improvement and Disparities  

SATOD Smoking at the time of delivery 

 

 

 

Page 78

mailto:s.turton@bury.gov.uk
mailto:j.hobday@bury.gov.uk
https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/SmokingStatistics.pdf
http://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/Paul-Cilia-la-Corte-201103-ASH-Winter-Pressures-Webex-v0.2.pdf
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.15656
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.15656
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/tobacco-control/data#page/1/ati/402/are/E08000002
https://ash.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/190913-ASH-Factsheet_Youth-Smoking.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/healthandlifeexpectancies/bulletins/adultsmokinghabitsingreatbritain/2018


 

 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Bury Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date:  3rd February 2022  

Title of report:  Report on Community and Person-Centred Approaches - 
involving people with lived experience  
 
Understanding and tackling inequalities and promoting 
inclusion  

Report by:  
 

Ruth Passman (Chair of Healthwatch Bury) and Adam Webb 
(Chief Officer of Healthwatch Bury)  
 

Decision Type: For Information   

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All Wards 

1.0 Executive Summary:   

 

1.1. Healthwatch was established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to 

understand the needs, experiences and concerns of people who use health and social 

care services and to speak out on their behalf. 

 

We exist on a national and local level, working towards the same goal of enabling 

people to have a voice about their health and social care systems.  

1.2 The Care Act 2014 statutory guidance offers the following definition: '"Co-production" 

is when groups of people get together to influence the way that services are designed, 

commissioned and delivered.  

1.3   The Co-Production Model, developed by NHS England and NHS Improvement and 

Coalition for Personalised Care (formerly Coalition for Collaborative Care), outlines 

the following: ‘Co-production is a way of working that involves people who use health 

and care services, carers and communities in equal partnership; and which engages 

groups of people at the earliest stages of service design, development and evaluation. 

Co-production acknowledges that people with ‘lived experience’ of a particular 

condition are often best placed to advise on what support and services will make a 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Page 79 Agenda Item 8



 

 

positive difference to their lives. Done well, co-production helps to ground discussions 

in reality, and to maintain a person-centred perspective.’ 

1.4  The COVID-19 pandemic has starkly highlighted inequalities in access to, outcomes 

from and experience of health and care. With data suggesting that if you live in a 

deprived area, you are twice as likely to die from COVID-19, the pandemic has both 

shone a light on and amplified long-standing health inequalities. This has 

strengthened the conviction that society must not accept that some people face worse 

health outcomes simply because of where they live, their income, their disabilities,  

and or their ethnicity.  

2.0  Recommendation(s)  

2.1 That the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board continue to support Healthwatch Bury 

Community and Person-Centred Approaches - involving people with lived experience 

focussing on understanding and tackling inequalities and promoting inclusion.  

3.0 Key considerations:  

3.1  Introduction/ Background: Community and Person-Centred Approaches - 

involving people with lived experience focussing on understanding and tackling 

inequalit
[...]
rce=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20(main%20account)&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=12663776_NEWSL_The%20Weekly%20Update%202021-09-17&utm_content=Leading_button&dm_i=21A8%2C7JFFK%2CVHI5BX%2CUOF89%2C1
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/health-people-ethnic-minority-groups-england?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20(main%20account)&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=12663776_NEWSL_The%20Weekly%20Update%202021-09-17&utm_content=Leading_button&dm_i=21A8%2C7JFFK%2CVHI5BX%2CUOF89%2C1
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/accessilbe-info-specification-v1-1.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/accessilbe-info-specification-v1-1.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/about/equality/equality-hub/core20plus5/


 

 

Term  Meaning  

HWB  Healthwatch Bury 

NCA Northern Care Alliance  

NWAS North West Ambulance Service  

 

 

 

Page 84



1 
 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date:  28 March 2022 

Title of report:  Frailty: burden of illness, inequalities, and transformation plans 

 

Report by:  

 
Samantha Merridale, Lindsey Darley, Steven Senior  

Decision Type: No decision 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All 

 

Executive Summary:   

1. The purpose of this paper is to give the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board an overview 

of the current Frailty programme, and the rationale for taking forward this programme 

of work in Bury. 

2. The Bury Frailty programme commenced in January 2022 following a process of self-

assessment and a gap analysis across the whole system during 2021. The paper 

outlines emerging key themes and objectives for how we manage those who are 

deemed to be frail, with a focus on reducing health inequalities associated with frailty, 

prevention of deterioration of their condition, and maintaining their health and 

independence for as long as possible.  

3. The paper describes the emerging areas of work, which specifically are focussing on: 

a. Older people’s
[...]
 care; and 

• Improving medicines optimisation for patients with frailty. 

27. A whole system Frailty Steering Group has been established, with a consultant 

clinical lead and professional leads from all parts of the system. The group meets 

monthly. Subgroups have been established to take forward specific pieces of work. 

28. The Frailty Steering Group sends regular reports to the Bury Transformation Board, 

and the ICB, as well as the Clinical Reference Group and the GM Frailty Care Group. 

 

Samantha Merridale 

Programme Lead – Frailty 
17th March 2022 

Samantha.merridale@nhs.net 

Page 94

mailto:Samantha.merridale@nhs.net

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Wider Determination of Population Health - Education
	Appendix I.  Project Safety  Valve Update Report.  March 2022_
	Appendix II . SEND Data February 2022
	Appendix III. SEND Local Offer Newsletter March

	7 Behaviour and Lifestyle Determinants of Health - Tobacco
	8 The effects of place and community on health and wellbeing - Healthwatch
	9 Health and Care - Frailty



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date of Meeting: 28 March 2022

Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors R Brown, D Quinn and T Tariq

Also in attendance: Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills
Sarah Turton, Public Health Practitioner
Adam Webb, Chief Officer of Bury Healthwatch
Arif Nawaz, Superintendent at Bury
Tyrone Roberts PAHNT
Will Blandamer, Executive Director Adult Care and Health
Helen Tomlinson, Chief Officer Bury VCFA
Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health
Sharon McCambridge, Chief Executive of Sixtown Housing
Ruth Passmore, Chair of Healthwatch Bury
Steven Senior, Senior Consultant Public Health

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Martin, G Little, Councillor E O'Brien, D C Fines and
Willmott.

HWB.1

HWB.2

HWB.3

HWB 4

HWB.5

HWB.6

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence are noted above.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Simpson declared and interest in the NHS due to being an NHS
employeein Salford.

Councillor Tariq declared an interest in the Health and Wellbeing Board due to
being a member of Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

1. The minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record.
MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions.

WIDER DETERMINATION OF POPULATION HEALTH - EDUCATION



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2022

HWB.7

Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills provided an overview of the Special Educational
Needs and Disability (SEND) report. Bury is committed to a programme of transformation and
is determined to continue its work on co-production with parents to improve both outcomes
and the experiences of children, young people with SEND and their families. This mid-year
report provides evidence of the progress made towards that goal.

Councillor Tarig, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Skills provided detail on the
progress made on SEND provision in the Borough. He advised the Board that the Council is
revising our Local Area Strategic Action Plan with governance through the Local Area SEND
Board. There is a strong commitment from Bury2gether to the priorities, outcomes, and actions
in the Local Area Strategic Action Plan. This was evidenced in a joint workshop held on 28
February 22 with Bury2gether. The Action Plan has now been adopted as meeting the needs
of parents/carers and delivering improved outcomes for children and young people.

The Board sought assurances on the extent to which the data on prevalence and provision is
analysed by pertinent protected characteristics. | response Isobel Booler, Director of Education
and Skills advised the Board that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is currently
being revised. In addition the September Report which was received by the Children and
Young People Scrutiny Committee did look at them at the breakdown. The Board were further
advised that Free School Meal (FSM) prevalence has increased from 16% to 22% over the
last 3 years.

It was agreed:

1. the Health and Wellbeing Board should receive the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Updates and Minutes with regards to SEND.

2. Forthe Health and Wellbeing Board to receive an update on Free School Meals
prevalence and update rates when available.

BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH - TOBACCO

Sarah Turton, Public Health Practitioner attended to provide an overview of Smoking
prevalence within Bury. Smoking is the primary cause of preventable illness and premature
death, harming nearly every organ of the body and dramatically reducing both quality of life
and life expectancy. Smoking causes lung cancer, respiratory disease, and heart disease, as
well as numerous other cancers. In England, it is estimated that in 2019-20, among adults
aged 35 and over, around 506,100 NHS hospital admissions were attributable to smoking,
accounting for 4% of all hospital admissions in this age group. The cost of smoking to the
National Health Service in England is estimated to be £2.5 billion a year.

The Board were advised on the following points:

e Within bury our smoking prevalence as of 2019, it was lower than both the
regional and national average at 12.8%.

e In terms of smoking during pregnancy, our smokers’ dates at the time of
delivery value was 9.2%. So again, lower than the regional and national values.

e Smoking prevalence in adults with a long term mental health condition stands at
22.1% again lower than the regional national values.

e Smoking is responsible for half of the difference in life expectancy between rich
and poor within bury.

e It is estimated that 2/3 of adult smokers stated that they started smoking before
they reach the age of 18 years old.



HWB.8

HWB.9

Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2022

Questions on the various motivating factors for quitting smoking were discussed such as
working with deprived communities to show the money they could save and offering free
intervention tools. In response Sarah Turton advised the Board that previously there was
schemes with parents who were looking to give up smoking and setting up saving schemes;
the service was able to partly match savings or get discounts on leisure or trips.

18:40 - Councillor Tariq left the meeting.
18:58 — Sharon McCambridge left the meeting.

It was agreed:

1. That the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board continue to support the ongoing
work around smoking and reducing inequalities.
2. To thank Sarah Turton for the update.

THE EFFECTS OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING -
HEALTHWATCH

Adam Webb, Chief Officer of Bury Healthwatch provided an overview of the report on
Community and Person-Centred Approaches - involving people with lived experience
Understanding and tackling inequalities and promoting inclusion. Healthwatch’s is role is about
involving people with lived experience in the co-production design and implementation of
health and social care services.

The Board sought assurances on Healthwatch’s ability to engage with marginalised groups. In
response Adam Webb advised we understand barriers are not only faced by marginalized
communities and we hear issues on a regular basis. Healthwatch conducts engagement in
ways such as; park bench surgeries.

It was agreed:

1. Ruth Passman, Chair of Healthwatch Bury and Adam Webb Chief Officer of
Healthwatch Bury, be thanked for their update.

HEALTH AND CARE - FRAILTY

Steven Senior and Samantha Merridale, the programme lead for both urgent care
and frailty. attended to present an overview of the report on frailty (burden of
ilness, inequalities, and transformation plans).

The Board were advised 12% of the population of people aged 65 and over will be
living with mild to moderate frailty and around 3% will be living with severe
frailty. Last year we the service started a process of self-assessment to manage
frailty across barriers.

The Bury Frailty programme commenced in January 2022 following a process of
self-assessment and a gap analysis across the whole system during 2021.The
update outlined emerging key themes and objectives for how services manage
those who are deemed to be frail, with a focus on reducing health inequalities



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2022

HWB.10

HWB.11

HWB.12

associated with frailty, prevention of deterioration of their condition, and
maintaining their health and independence for as long as possible.

Discussions took place regarding the work currently being undertaken to support
people who are living with various degrees of frailty.

Ruth Passman left the meeting at 19:35

It was agreed:

1. Steven Senior and Samantha Merridale be thanked for theirupdate
and report.

2. Steven and Samantha to share the Electronic Frailty Index to
with members

POPULATION HEALTH SYSTEM REFORM - SUSTAINABLE INVESTMENT IN
PREVENTION

Lesley Jones Director of Public Health provided an update of the progress with the population
health system reform work. This update highlights one aspect of work taking place around
sustainable investment in population health and prevention.
It was agreed:

1. Lesley Jones be thanked for her update.

COVID-19 UPDATE

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update on Covid cases in the
Borough.

The Board were advised that Locally and Nationally case rates and prevalence are
rising.

All test centres in Bury will be closing from the 1st of April because the universal
provision of free testing ends. Howeverthere will be some targeted testing
available, but we've yet to receive the guidance on how this will be delivered.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Councillor Simpson, thanked all members for their input over the last municipal year to the
Health and Wellbeing Board along with wishing Tyrone Roberts the bestin his new job.

Will Blandamer thanked Tyrone for his fantastic contribution to the board. In addition Will
thanked Councillor Simpson as Chair of Bury Health and Wellbeing Board for her leadership,
passion, determination, commitment around health inequalities and best wishes for a peaceful
new municipal year chair.


https://improvementacademy.org/documents/Projects/healthy_ageing/eFI%20Guidance%20SystmOne%20Notes%20for%20HAC%20Partners.pdf

Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2022

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)



